
Reso. No. RES-2019-130 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-130 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 

F001748 WITH HROD, INC. DBA MMO PARTNERS 

 

WHEREAS, in the early morning hours of October 9, 2017, one of the most destructive 

wildfires in California history swept through Santa Rosa and the surrounding communities; the 

fires were unprecedented in the destruction left in its wake; and 

 

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2018, the City approved a Professional Services Agreement 

with HROD, Inc, dba MMO Partners in the amount of $63,000 to provide federal advocacy 

services to aid in the recovery; and 

 

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2018, the City approved a First Amendment, increasing 

time of performance and compensation in the amount of $81,000; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City is still in need of assistance to assure we are able to secure federal 

funding and other federal resource opportunities. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

approves the Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement Number F001748 with 

HROD, Inc. dba MMO Partners in an amount not to exceed $252,000 (budgeted 010000-5320 in 

FY 2019-20). 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 27th day of August, 2019. 

 

AYES:  (5) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Fleming, 

        Olivares, Sawyer 

 

NOES:  (0) 

 

ABSENT: (2) Council Members Combs, Tibbetts 

 

ABSTAIN: (0) 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

Acting City Clerk  Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________ 

 City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A – Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement Number F001748 with 

HROD, Inc. dba MMO Partners 


